

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/BPT.2 /2018
Appellant : Shri Abul Bashar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Inspector of Schools, B.D.C. Barpeta, Dist-

Barpeta, Assam

Date of hearing : 26.04.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

Smt. Jyotsna Rani Barman, Inspector of Schools, Barpeta District Circle, Barpeta is present. She submitted a Written Statement dated 18.04.2018.

A Written Statement dated 19.04.2018 has been received from the First Appellate Authority/Joint Secretary to the Government of Assam, Secondary Education Department, Assam.

The Appellant, Shri Abul Bashar is present.

Perused the Written Statement of the FAA. It has been submitted that the information sought for was a copy of an inquiry report which had been directed by the Government through a specific letter dated 01.04.2017. The First Appeal was heard and an order issued on 07.11.2017 to the effect that since no inquiry report had not been received, the information sought for could not be furnished.

Perused the Written Statement from the Inspector of Schools, B.D.C., Barpeta. It has been submitted that information could not be provided in time as no inquiry report had been received at the time of receiving the RTI Application. The inquiry was subsequently conducted and the report submitted to the Commissioner, Secondary Education Department through a letter dated 30.01.2018, and as the Appellant had not collected a copy of the report from the office inspite of being informed telephonically, the same had been sent to him by Registered Post through a letter dated 03.04.2018.

As the information has since been provided, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BPT.2/2018/25-A

Dtd. 26.04.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Inspector of Schools, B.D.C. Barpeta, Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781 301 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Joint Secretary to the Government of Assam, Secondary Education Department, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Abul Bashar, Vill- Agmandia, PO- Mandia, Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin-781 308 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission